

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

#### 98

#### Снар. 156.

HARTFORD .- PROPAGATION OF FISH .- INDIAN TOWNSHIP .- HAMLIN PL.

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve to correct a clerical error in the number of polls in the town of Hartford.

Polls in town of Hartford, error to correct.

*Resolved*, That the number of polls in the town of Hartford, in the county of Oxford, shall be two hundred and twenty-two for purposes of state valuation.

Approved February 24, 1873.

#### Chapter 157.

Rosolve making appropriation for the propagation of fish, and for additional fish wardens.

*Resolved*, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated, to be expended under direction of the fish commissioners, for the propagation of fish, and pay for additional fish wardens.

Approved February 24, 1873.

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve in aid of road over Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent in repairing the road over Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Approved February 24, 1873.

#### Chapter 159.

#### Resolve in aid of building bridges in Hamlen plantation, Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent, in building two bridges, one across Hammond brook, and one across Dubay brook, in Hamlen plantation, in the county of Aroostook, *provided* that the inhabitants of said plantation expend an equal sum on said bridges to the satisfaction of the land agent, before the fifteenth day of September, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Fish and fish wardens, in favor.

Road over Indian township, in favor of.

Bridges in Ham lin pl., in favor of.